
BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of AGREED

Registered Nurse License Number 670267

issued to CATHERINE ANN SIMMONS ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing hereinafter referred to as the Board

considered the matter of CATHERINE ANN SIMMONS Registered Nurse License Number

670267 hereinafter referred to as Respondent

Information received by the Board producedevidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301 452 b 9 10 13 Texas Occupations Code Respondent

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry ofthis Order approved by Katherine A Thomas

MN RN FAAN Executive Director on January 9 2015

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements ofthe law for retention of the license s

2 Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry ofthis Order

3 Respondent s license to practice as a professional nurse in the State ofTexas is in current
status

4 Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Tarrant County Junior College
Fort Worth Texas on May 1 2000 Respondent was licensed to practice professional

nursing in the State ofTexas on July 11 2000

5 Respondent s professional nursing employment history includes

7 2000 12 2000 Unknown

1 2001 9 2002 StaffNurse John Peter Smith Hospital

Fort Worth Texas
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Respondent s professional nursing employment history continued

9 2002 5 2003 Field Nurse Main Street Home Health Hospice

Case Manager Fort Worth Texas

5 2003 5 2004 AssistantDirector Precious Care Home Health

ofNursing Richardson Texas

5 2004 6 2005 Field Nurse Main Street Home Health Hospice

Case Manager Fort Worth Texas

6 2005 3 2006 Field Nurse Rosa s Home Health

Case Manager Arlington Texas

3 2006 3 2007 OR Surgical John Peter Smith Hospital

Nurse Fort Worth Texas

4 2007 5 2007 Unknown

5 2007 1 2008 RN ICU Weatherford Regional Hospital

Weatherford Texas

1 2008 5 2008 RN ICU Kindred Hospital Southwest

Fort Worth Texas

6 2008 1 2009 RN Plaza Medical Center ofFort Worth

Fort Worth Texas

1 2009 Unknown Field Nurse Precious Care Home Health

Richardson Texas

9 2013 2 2014 RN Texas Health Huguley
Burleson Texas

2 2014 Present Unknown

6 On or about February 22 2011 Respondent s license to practice professional nursing in the
State ofTexas was issued the sanction of aREMEDIAL EDUCATION Respondent has

successfully completed the terms of the order as of June 2011 A copy of the Findings of
Fact Conclusions of Law and Order dated February 22 2011 is attached and incorporated
herein by reference as part of this Order
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7 At the time of the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight 8 through Eleven 11

Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with Texas Health Huguley Burleson
Texas and had been in that position for approximately four 4 months

8 On or about January 30 2014 while employed as a Registered Nurse with Texas Health
Huguley Burleson Texas Respondent withdrew two 2 tabs ofNorco 3 325mg from the
Pyxis Medication Dispensing System for Patient K F but failed to document or completely
and accurately document the administration of the Norco including signs symptoms and
responses to the medication in the patients MedicationAdministration Records and or nurses

notes Respondent s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers
would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an
overdose and Respondent s conduct placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481 of the

Texas Health and Safety Code Controlled Substances Act

9 On or about January 30 2014 while employed as a Registered Nurse with Texas Health
Huguley Burleson Texas Respondent withdrew two 2 tabs of Norco 5 325mg from the
Pyxis Medication Dispensing System for Patient K F but failed to follow the facility s policy
and procedure for wastage of any of the unused portions of the medications Respondent s
conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter
481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code Controlled Substances Act

10 On or about January 30 2014 while employed as a Registered Nurse with Texas Health
Huguley Burleson Texas RespondentmisappropriatedNorco from the facility and patients
thereof or failedto take precautions to prevent such misappropriation Respondent s conduct

was likely to defraud the facility and the patient of the cost ofthe medication

11 On or about February 5 2014 while employed as a Registered Nurse with Texas Health
Huguley Burleson Texas Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Clonazepam
Codeine Hydromorphone and Hydrocodone in that Respondent produced a urine specimen

for a reasonable suspicion drug screen that resulted positive for Clonazepam Codeine
Hydromorphone and Hydrocodone Unlawful possession ofMarijuana and Amphetamines

is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health Safety Code Controlled Substances
Act The use of Clonazepam Codeine Hydromorphone and Hydrocodone by a Registered
Nurse while subject to call orduty could impairthe nurse s ability to recognize subtle signs
symptoms or changes in the patient s condition and could impair the nurse s ability to make
rational accurate and appropriate assessments judgments and decision regarding patient
care thereby placing the patient in potential danger

12 Inresponse toFindings ofFactNumbers Eight 8 through Eleven 11 Respondent denies

any wrongdoing Respondent further denies that she engaged in the intemperate use stating
that she has been taking Hydrocodone Clonazepam and Tylenol 3 thatwere all prescribed
to her
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13 On or about October 27 2014 Respondent presented for a Psychological Evaluation
conducted by Emily Fallis Ph D Dr Fallis concludes that Respondent does not need

substance abusetreatment however shewould benefit from ethics training regarding control
ofmedications atwork the need for accurate documentation and appropriate use ofher own
medication

14 The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant toTexas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 555 the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation s of 22 TEx ADMIN CODE

217 11 1 A 1 B 1 D and 22TEx ADMIN CODE 217 12 1 A 1 B 1 E 4 5
6 G 10 A 10 C 10 D 11 B

4 The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452 b 9 10 13

Texas Occupations Code to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License
Number 670267 heretofore issued to CATHERINE ANN SIMMONS

TERMS OF ORDER

I SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALLreceive

the sanction ofWARNING WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the terms of this Order

A This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State ofTexas

B This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent s nurse licensure compact

privileges if any to practice nursing in the State of Texas

C Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
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licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work

II COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms ofthis Order RESPONDENT agrees to comply inall respects

with the Nursing Practice Act Texas Occupations Code 301 001 et seq the Rules and

Regulations Relating toNurse Education Licensure and Practice 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 211 1

et seq and this Order

III REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE S

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course s within one 1 year of the effective date of this Order unless otherwise specifically

indicated

A ABoard approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six 6 hours in length The course s content shall

include the Nursing Practice Act standards of practice documentation of
care principles of nursing ethics confidentiality professional boundaries
and the Board s Disciplinary SanctionPolicies regarding Sexual Misconduct
Fraud Theft and Deception Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse

Substance Dependency or other Substance Use Disorder and Lying and
Falsification Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved

B A Board approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a
minimum of six 6 hours in length The course s content shall include

nursing standards related to accurate and complete documentation legal
guidelines for recording methods and processes ofrecording methods of

alternative record keeping and computerized documentation Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved

C The course Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills a 3 6 contact hour

online programprovided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
NCSBN Learning Extension

In order to receive credit for completion of this these course s RESPONDENT

670267 0 177 5 cio



SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate as applicable to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board s office RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of anycourse prior to enrollment ifthe course is not being offered by a pre
approved provider Information about Board approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at

www bon texas gov compliance

IV EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms ofthis Order RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

providing direct patient care in a licensed healthcare setting for aminimum of sixty four 64 hours

per month for four 4 quarterly periods one 1 year of employment This requirement will not

be satisfied until four 4 quarterly periods ofemployment as a nurse have elapsed Any quarterly

period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three 3 months will not

count towards completion ofthis requirement Periods ofunemployment or ofemployment that do

notrequire the use of aregistered nurse RN or a vocational nurse LVN licenseas a ro riaPP P

will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion ofthis requirement

A Notifying Present and Future Employers RESPONDENT SHALLnotify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order including all attachments ifany within five 5 days ofreceipt of
this Order While under the terms of this Order RESPONDENT SHALL

notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
ofthis Order including all attachments ifany prior to accepting an offer of
employment

B Notification ofEmployment Forms RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board s Notification of

Employment form to the Board s office within ten 10 days of receipt ofthis
Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board s Notification ofEmployment form to the Board s office within five

5 days of employment as a nurse

C Incident Reporting RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to
immediately submit any and all incident counseling variance unusual
occurrence and medication or other error reports involving RESPONDENT
as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action by
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RESPONDENT to the attention of Monitoring at the Board s office

D Nursing PerformanceEvaluations RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT S capability to practice nursing These
reports shall be completed by the nursewho supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three 3 month quarterly period for four 4
quarters one 1 year ofemployment as a nurse

V DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS

A While under the terms ofthis Order RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from
the use of alcohol tramadol and all controlled substances except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose If prescribed
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written

report identifying the medication dosage and the date the medication was
prescribed The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board
by the prescribing practitioner within ten 10 days of the date of the
prescription In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are

required for periods oftwo 2 weeks or longer the Board may require and
RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a pain management and or chemical

dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator The performing
evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board s requirements to
the Board s office within thirty 30 days from the Board s request

B While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order RESPONDENT
SHALL submit to random periodic screens for alcohol tramadol and
controlled substances The Board willprovide instructions on howto enroll

in the Board s drug and alcohol testing program following the entry of this
Order and screening will begin when Respondent obtains employment and
submits the Notification of Employment form to the Board

For the first three 3 month 1St quarter period RESPONDENT

works as a nurse under the terms ofthis Order random screens shall

be performed at least once per week
For the next three 3 month 2nd quarter period random screens
shall be performed at least twice per month

For the next six 6 monthperiod
3rd

4th quarters random screens

shall be performed at least once per month
For the remainder ofthe stipulation probationperiod random screens
shall be performed at least once every three 3 month quarterly
period
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All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis Screens

obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by the Board Any
test result for a period of time in which the RESPONDENT is not working
as a nurse under the terms ofthis Order will not count towards satisfaction

of this requirement All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in
accordance with the Board s policy on Random Drug Testing A complete
chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and
analyzed RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs ofall random

drug screening during the stipulation probation period

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances and their
metabolites

Amphetamines Meperidine

Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates

Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride Ultram

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT S place of
employment at any time during the stipulation period and require
RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening

Consequences of Positive orMissed Screens Any positive result for which
RESPONDENT does not have a valid prescription or refusal to submit to a

drug or alcohol screen may subject RESPONDENT to further disciplinary
action including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section
301 4551 Texas Occupations Code or REVOCATION of Respondent s

license s and nurse licensure compact privileges ifany to practice nursing
in the State of Texas Further failure to report for a drug screen excessive
dilute specimens or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered the
same as a positive result or refusal to submit to a drug or alcohol screen

VI RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE S

Upon full compliance with the terms ofthis Order all encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT S license s to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges ifany

670267 0 177 8 c10



RESPONDENTS CTRTIfifs 1 1 4

t unders and that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order

I have reviewed this Order I neither admit nor deny thevioiation s alleged herein Hy my signature

on this Order I agree to the entry of this Order and any conditions ofsaid Order to avoid iunher

disciplinary action in this matter I INnive judicial review ofthis Order i understand that when this

Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective a copy will be mailed to me I

understated that if 1 la i1 to comply with all tem and conditions of this Order 1 will be subject to

investigation and disciplinary sanction including possible revoention of any license s to practice

nursing in the State of Texas as a consequenceof my noncompliance

S 2f e i thisJ 1 day of 11 00 20 Y

INF ANN SIMMO pondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this j1 day of Al L 11L 20 5

SEAL 42tLa 4
9

1L

Notary Public in and for the State of
DANA PAIGE ROBERTSON

tNY Co nlnisttorr Expires
I7 iattruo y 10 2019

lip rovjedlto1mans nee

Catherine Tabor Attorney or Respondent

r 2Signedned this day o3 0 f

47t1 67Ki r77 Q C10
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
19th

day of February 2015 by

CATHERINE ANN SIMMONS Registered Nurse License Number670267 and said Order isfinal

Effective this
10th

day of March 2015

Gam ri

Katherine A Thomas MN RN FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

ofsaid Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing hereinafter referred to as the Bo 0 F

considered the matter of CATHERINE ANN SIMMONS Registered Nurse License Number

670267 hereinafter referred to as Respondent

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301 452 b 10 13 Texas Occupations Code Respondent waived representation

by counsel informal proceedings notice and hearing and agreed to the entryof this Order offered

on December 22 2010 by Katherine A Thomas MN RN Executive Director

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements ofthe law for retention ofthe license s

2 Respondent waived representation by counsel informal proceedings notice and hearing and
agreed to the entry of this Order

3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas

4 Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Tarrant County Junior College
Fort Worth Texas on May 1 2000 Respondent was licensed to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas on July 11 2000

5 Respondent s nursing employment history includes

7 2000 12 2000 Unknown

1 2001 9 2002 StaffNurse John Peter Smith Hospital
Fort Worth Texas
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Respondent s nursing employment history continued

9 2002 5 2003 Field Nurse Main Street Home Health Hospice
Case Manager Fort Worth Texas

5 2003 5 2004 Assistant Director Precious Care Home Health
ofNursing Richardson Texas

5 2004 6 2005 Field Nurse Main Street Home Health Hospice

Case Manager Fort Worth Texas

6 2005 3 2006 Field Nurse Rosa s Home Health
Case Manager Arlington Texas

3 2006 3 2007 OR Surgical John Peter Smith Hospital
Nurse Fort Worth Texas

4 2007 5 2007 Unknown

5 2007 1 2008 RN ICU Weatherford Regional Hospital
Weatherford Texas

1 2008 5 2008 RN ICU Kindred Hospital Southwest

Fort Worth Texas

6 2008 1 2009 RN Plaza Medical Center ofFort Worth

Fort Worth Texas

1 2009 Present Field Nurse Precious Care Home Health

Richardson Texas

6 At the time of the incident Respondent was employed as a RN with Plaza Medical Center
of Fort Worth Fort Worth Texas and had been in this position for seven 7 months

7 On or about January 12 2009 while employed with Plaza Medical Center of Fort Worth
Fort Worth Texas Respondent administered Amphotericin B a polyene antifungal drug to
Patient A W Medical Record Number M000217581 intravenously rather then as a bladder
irrigation as the patient s physician had ordered Respondent s conduct exposed the patient

unnecessarily to a risk of harm from adverse reactions to the medication administered
intravenously and may have prolonged the patient s recovery period

8 In response to the incident in Findings ofFact Number Seven 7 Respondent states she did

hang the medication for intravenous administration instead ofusing it for a bladder irrigation
as the physician had ordered and that she is very thankful the patient was not injured
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 555 the Boardhas jurisdiction
over this matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452 b 10 13
Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEx ADMIN CODE 217 11 1 A 1 C 3 A

217 12 1 A 4

4 The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452 b Texas Occupations
Code to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 670267
heretofore issued to CATHERINE ANN SIMMONS including revocation of Respondent s
license s to practice nursing in the State of Texas

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALLreceive

the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respectswith

the Nursing Practice Act Texas Occupations Code 301 001 et seq the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education Licensure and Practice 22 TEx ADMIN CODE 211 1 et seq and this

Order

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent s nurse licensure compact privileges if any to practice nursing in the State ofTexas

IT IS FURTHER AGREEDand ORDERED that while Respondent s license s is are

encumbered by this Order Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the State ofTexas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that

1 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entryof this Order successfully

complete a course in Texasnursing jurisprudence and ethics RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
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approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre approved

provider Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In order for the course to

be approved the target audience shall include nurses It shall be a minimum of six 6 hours in

length The course s content shall include the Nursing Practice Act standards of practice

documentation of care principles of nursing ethics confidentiality professional boundaries and the

Board s Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct Fraud Theft and Deception

Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse Substance Dependency or other Substance Use Disorder

and Lying and Falsification Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form provided by the Board to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT S

successful completion of the course This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order if any and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure Board approved courses may befound at thefollowingBoard website address

http www bon state tx us disciplinaryaction supscourses html

2 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entry of this Order successfully

complete a course in medication administration RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre approved provider

Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In order for the course to be

approved the target audience shall include Nurses The didactic portion of this course shall be a

minimum of six 6 hours in length The course shall contain a minimum twenty four 24 hour

clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic

portion ofthis course The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks ofmedication administration

only In order for the course to be approved the course s content shall include a review of proper
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administration procedures for all standard routes computation of drug dosages the five 5 rights

of medication administration factors influencing the choice of route and possible adverse effects

resulting from improper administration The course description shall indicate goals and objectives

for the course resources to be utilized and the methods to be used to determine successful

completion of the course RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and

clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the

instructor to submit aVerification of Course Completion form provided by the Board to the office

of the Board to verify RESPONDENTS successful completion of the course This course shall be

taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order if any and in addition to any

continuing education requirements the Board has forrelicensure Board approvedcourses may be

found at the following Board website address

http www bon state tx us discipl inaryaction stipscourses html

3 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entry of this Order successfully

complete the course Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills a 3 6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards ofNursing NCSBN Learning Extension In order

to receive credit for completion of this program RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board s office to the attention of

Monitoring This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address http learningext com hives a0f6f3e8a0 summary

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order

all encumbranceswill be removedfrom RESPONDENT S license s to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges if any
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RESPONDENT S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order

I waive representation by counsel I have reviewed this Order I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein By my signature on this Order I agree to the Findings of Fact

Conclusions ofLaw Order and any conditions ofsaid Order toavoid further disciplinary action in

this matter I waive judicial review of this Order I understand that when this Order becomes final

and the terms of this Order become effective a copy will be mailed to me I understand that if I fail

to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order I will be subject to investigation and

disciplinary sanction including revocation ofmy license s to practice nursing in the State of Texas

as a consequence of my noncompliance

Signe this day ofi4 407
4lati 20

C RINE ANN SI S Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5lday of FtB4 owl 20

teuie tYpp t
r MARY J POWER

RAUT6 Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS Notary Public in and for the State of 7cX Q3

14a iv

My Comm Exp 02 28 13
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Executive Director on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
156

day of February 2011 by CATHERINE ANN SIMMONS Registered Nurse License Number

670267 and said Order is final

V s Effective this 22 day of February 2011
2

Y

2 T
206a7 LOafil17

r
Katherine A Thomas MN RN

41 Executive Director on behalf
4 1 11110o of said Board
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